# 504290637 03/27/2017

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4337317

| SUBMISSION TYPE:                                                                                                                       |                                           | NEW ASSIGNMENT                                                                                                                                                                      |                               |  |  |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:                                                                                                                  |                                           | ASSIGNMENT                                                                                                                                                                          |                               |  |  |
| CONVEYING PARTY                                                                                                                        | ' DATA                                    |                                                                                                                                                                                     |                               |  |  |
|                                                                                                                                        |                                           | Name                                                                                                                                                                                | Execution Date                |  |  |
| WATER TECHNOLO                                                                                                                         | GIES GMBH                                 |                                                                                                                                                                                     | 03/13/2017                    |  |  |
| RECEIVING PARTY                                                                                                                        | DATA                                      |                                                                                                                                                                                     |                               |  |  |
| Name:                                                                                                                                  | MAJOR BR                                  | MAJOR BRAVO LIMITED                                                                                                                                                                 |                               |  |  |
| Street Address:                                                                                                                        | OMC CHAP                                  | OMC CHANBERS, WICKHAMS CAY 1                                                                                                                                                        |                               |  |  |
| City:                                                                                                                                  | ROAD TOV                                  | VN, TORTOLA                                                                                                                                                                         |                               |  |  |
| State/Country:                                                                                                                         | VIRGIN ISL                                | ANDS, BRITISH                                                                                                                                                                       |                               |  |  |
|                                                                                                                                        |                                           |                                                                                                                                                                                     |                               |  |  |
| PROPERTY NUMBE                                                                                                                         |                                           |                                                                                                                                                                                     |                               |  |  |
| Property Typ                                                                                                                           |                                           | Number                                                                                                                                                                              |                               |  |  |
| Patent Number:                                                                                                                         | 8029                                      | 9675                                                                                                                                                                                |                               |  |  |
| CORRESPONDENCI                                                                                                                         | E DATA                                    |                                                                                                                                                                                     |                               |  |  |
| Fax Number:                                                                                                                            | (617                                      | 7)542-2241                                                                                                                                                                          |                               |  |  |
|                                                                                                                                        |                                           | e-mail address first; if that is un<br>that is unsuccessful, it will be se                                                                                                          |                               |  |  |
| using a lax number,                                                                                                                    | •                                         |                                                                                                                                                                                     |                               |  |  |
| Phone:                                                                                                                                 | 617:                                      | 5426000                                                                                                                                                                             |                               |  |  |
|                                                                                                                                        |                                           | 5426000<br>IUGHES@MINTZ.COM                                                                                                                                                         |                               |  |  |
| Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Nam                                                                                                  | NRF                                       |                                                                                                                                                                                     |                               |  |  |
| Email:                                                                                                                                 | NRH<br>e: MIN                             | IUGHES@MINTZ.COM                                                                                                                                                                    |                               |  |  |
| Email:<br>Correspondent Nam                                                                                                            | NRH<br>MIN<br>ONE                         | HUGHES@MINTZ.COM<br>TZ LEVIN                                                                                                                                                        |                               |  |  |
| Email:<br>Correspondent Nam<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4:                                                                      | NRH<br>MIN<br>ONE<br>BOS                  | IUGHES@MINTZ.COM<br>TZ LEVIN<br>E FINANCIAL CENTER                                                                                                                                  |                               |  |  |
| Email:<br>Correspondent Nam<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4:                                                                      | NRH<br>MIN<br>ONE<br>BOS                  | HUGHES@MINTZ.COM<br>TZ LEVIN<br>E FINANCIAL CENTER<br>STON, MASSACHUSETTS 02111                                                                                                     |                               |  |  |
| Email:<br>Correspondent Nam<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4:<br>ATTORNEY DOCKET<br>NAME OF SUBMITTE                               | NRH<br>MIN<br>ONE<br>BOS                  | HUGHES@MINTZ.COM<br>TZ LEVIN<br>E FINANCIAL CENTER<br>STON, MASSACHUSETTS 02111<br>8029675                                                                                          |                               |  |  |
| Email:<br>Correspondent Nam<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4:<br>ATTORNEY DOCKET<br>NAME OF SUBMITTE<br>SIGNATURE:                 | NRH<br>MIN<br>ONE<br>BOS                  | IUGHES@MINTZ.COM<br>TZ LEVIN<br>E FINANCIAL CENTER<br>STON, MASSACHUSETTS 02111<br>8029675<br>STEVEN M. JENSEN                                                                      |                               |  |  |
| Email:<br>Correspondent Nam<br>Address Line 1:                                                                                         | NRH<br>MIN<br>ONE<br>BOS                  | HUGHES@MINTZ.COM<br>TZ LEVIN<br>E FINANCIAL CENTER<br>STON, MASSACHUSETTS 02111<br>8029675<br>STEVEN M. JENSEN<br>/Steven M. Jensen/                                                | th/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). |  |  |
| Email:<br>Correspondent Nam<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4:<br>ATTORNEY DOCKET<br>NAME OF SUBMITTE<br>SIGNATURE:                 | NRH<br>MIN<br>ONE<br>BOS                  | IUGHES@MINTZ.COM<br>TZ LEVIN<br>E FINANCIAL CENTER<br>STON, MASSACHUSETTS 02111<br>8029675<br>STEVEN M. JENSEN<br>/Steven M. Jensen/<br>03/27/2017                                  | th/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). |  |  |
| Email:<br>Correspondent Nam<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4:<br>ATTORNEY DOCKET<br>NAME OF SUBMITTE<br>SIGNATURE:<br>DATE SIGNED: | NRH<br>MIN<br>ONE<br>BOS<br>NUMBER:<br>R: | HUGHES@MINTZ.COM<br>TZ LEVIN<br>E FINANCIAL CENTER<br>STON, MASSACHUSETTS 02111<br>8029675<br>STEVEN M. JENSEN<br>/Steven M. Jensen/<br>03/27/2017<br>This document serves as an Oa | th/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). |  |  |

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Water Technologies GmbH, a limited liability company organized under the pursuant laws of the Federal Republic of Germany, having its principal place of business at Walche 2, 85567 Grafing b. Munich, Germany (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), is the sole and exclusive owner, by assignment, of the Patent Application listed in Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, Major Bravo Limited, a company organized under and pursuant to the laws of British Virgin Islands having its principal place of business at OMC Chambers, Wickhams Cay 1, Road Town, Tortola, BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in, to and under said Patent Documents and the inventions covered thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, in good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the said Assignce, the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said applications and/or patents for all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefore in the United States of America and all other countries on the attached list of Schedule A, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on Schedule A to said assignce herein, as assignce of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for itself and its legal representatives, heirs and assigns does hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said inventions listed on Schedule A whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and do generally everything necessary to aid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said inventions listed on Schedule A in the United States of America and all other countries, the expenses incident to said applications or patents listed on Schedule A to be borne and said by said assignce.

### PATENT REEL: 041748 FRAME: 0668

1

#### SCHEDULE A

| Application<br>Number/Patent<br>Number | Filing<br>Date/Issue<br>Date | Inventor(s)                       | Title                                                                | Ctry |
|----------------------------------------|------------------------------|-----------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| 8,029,675                              | October 4, 2011              | Wolfgang Heinzl                   | MEMBRANE DISTILLATION<br>PROCESS AND MEMBRANE<br>DISTILLATION DEVICE | US   |
| 14/392,247                             | December 24, 2015            | Wolfgang Heinzl                   | CRYSTALLIZATION SYSTEM AND<br>PROCESS                                | US   |
| 8,888,078                              | November 18, 2014            | Wolfgang Heinzl<br>Juergen Krelle | MODULAR FLOW SYSTEM                                                  | US   |

Date: <u>13</u>03(2017 Signature:

s ,

Authorized signer, Water Technologies GmbH Nr. Stafbau holmany hang mj Director

**RECORDED: 03/27/2017**